

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL [RFP] FOR

"Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals etc. lying at Branches/Offices under Canara Bank Circle Office Ranchi.

[This RFP is limited to Vendors Empanelled by Canara Bank for Disposal of E-Waste].

Issued By: Canara Bank T M Section 3rd Floor, Kaushalya Chambers, P P Compound, Main Road, Ranchi Jharkhand. PIN - 834001

Phone No: 0651 2331682/7763818692 Email : tmsranchico@canarabank.com



Details in Brief

SI. No.	Description Details			
1.	RFP No. and Date	RFP CORANCHI/TM/RFP-03/2020-21 dated :31/03/2021		
2.	Location Address for submission of Bid/s [Address for Communication]	Senior Manager Canara Bank T M Section 3rd Floor, Kaushalya Chambers, P P Compound, Main Road, Ranchi Jharkhand. PIN - 834001		
,		Tel – 7763818692 / 0651 2331682/ Email: tmsranchico@canarabank.com		
3.	Date of Issue	Date: 01/04/2021		
4.	Last Date of Submission of Queries for Pre Bid Meeting	The Pre Bid Queries on the RFP may be sent through email or in writing at the address specified above, on or before 19/03/2021, 5:00PM		
5.	Date of Pre Bid Meeting	15/04/2021		
6.	Last Date of Submission of Bids	16/04/2021 - 5:00 PM		
7.	Date and Time of Opening Bid	17/04/2021 - 11:00AM		
8.	Date and Time opening of Commercial Bid.	Will be intimated at a later date.		
9.	Cost of Application Money	Rs. 100 /- (including GST)		
10.	Earnest Money Deposit(Refundable)	Rs. 10000/- (including GST)		
his http:/	document can be downloa /canarabank.com/english/announcements/tende			





A. Instructions to Bidders (ISB)

<u>Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals, lying at various branches/Offices of Canara</u> <u>Bank, Jharkhand</u>

1. Introduction:

Canara Bank, Ranchi Circle, intends to dispose old/unusable/obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals, etc. (identified by Bank), lying at different branches in Ranchi Circle. For this, sealed price quotations are invited from the Empanelled vendors for participation in the Tender process.

2. Scope of Work:

2.1. Scope includes collecting & purchasing various Hardware items (identified by the Bank for disposal) from our branch premises on "as is where is basis" for disposal/recycling/reusing in line with Central/State Government guidelines.

3. Eligibility Criteria:

- 3.1. This RFP is limited to the Empanelled vendors for disposal of E-Waste with Canara Bank.
- 3.2. The Empanelled vendors should hold valid Certificate from <u>State Pollution Control Board/Govt Authorities</u> for undertaking E-Waste Disposal as on the date of RFP. The copy of the certificate should be submitted along with the bid.
- 3.3. The Empanelled vendors quoting for this RFP should agree to the condition to "remove the storage media viz., Hard Disk, Tapes, DATs, etc. and the same has to be degaussed in front of the Concerned Bank officials before lifting the E-Waste from the Various locations of the Bank".
- 3.4. The Empanelled vendors need to submit an undertaking that all the e-waste items, as proposed by Canara Bank for disposal will be disposed off as per e-waste disposal guidelines of State / Central government authorities.

4. Terms & Conditions:

- 4.1. The bid is non-transferable.
- 4.2. Incomplete and unsigned price quotations are liable to be rejected.
- 4.3. EMD amount to be submitted along with the bid. Non submission of the EMD along with bid will not be evaluated and application money remitted will be forfeited.
- 4.4. Price Schedule (Commercial Offer) is attached with this Tender notice as Annexure-II.
- 4.5. The empanelled vendors may inspect the items on or before 16.04.2021, 5:00 PM and satisfy themselves about the items for which they are bidding for. The Locations details where the E-Waste can be inspected are as per Annexure—III. Items are to be taken from the various branch/office premises and locations as referred in Annexure—III by the successful Vendor.
- 4.6. The empanelled vendors shall bear all the costs associated with the preparation and submission of its bid, and Canara Bank in no case will be responsible or liable for these costs, regardless of conduct or outcome of bidding process.



- 4.7. All expenses pertaining to collecting, transporting for disposal (as per govt. guidelines), is to be borne by the successful bidder.
- 4.8. Item shall be sold to the bidder with highest bid price.
- 4.9. The successful bidder has to remit the total amount quoted in the bid by way of Demand Draft favoring Canara Bank and send it to our Office within 15 Working days of intimation of being H1 Bidder.
- 4.10. The Successful bidder has to lift all the items from disposal site within 2-3 weeks, after issuance of Order. On failure to do so, Canara Bank, T M Section, Circle Office Ranchi shall have the right to forfeit the entire EMD remitted and Bank may dispose the items through H2/H3 Bidders.
- 4.11. The Successful bidder to comply and ensure with the Tender Clause on degaussing of data as referred in Clause (3.3) above.
- 4.12. The Bank reserves the right to accept or reject any price quotation or cancel the disposal process and reject all quotations at any time, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected empanelled bidder or bidders or any obligation to inform the affected empanelled bidder or bidders of the ground for the Bank's action. The empanelled vendors may on their own interest contact the Bank on the status of the tender after opening of the bids.
- 4.13. Once the Hardware items are handed over to the successful bidder, the same shall not be taken back by the Bank.
- 4.14. All the required documents to transport the E-Waste from Banks various locations to bidder's location (complying with the Govt Guidelines), will be arranged from the bidder's side. Bank will only give the required declaration.
- 4.15. Any bid received by the Bank after the last date for submission of bid prescribed by the bank will be rejected and/or returned unopened to the Empanelled bidder, which the bidder has to collect from the Bank.

5. Submission of Bids:

5.1. The bid should be submitted in sealed cover addressed to the Bank at the following address within the date and time specified in the (Bid details in Brief) above.

Canara Bank
T M Section
3rd Floor, Kaushalya Chambers,
P P Compound, Main Road, Ranchi
Jharkhand. PIN – 834001

Contact Person/s: Mr. Fulgence Kujur

Phone No: "

0651-2332176

Mobile:

7763818692

6. Bid System Offer:

6.1. The response to the RFP will be submitted by way of two stage bidding process comprising of Technical & Commercial Bid as detailed below:





- 6.1.1. Technical Criteria: Indicating their compliance to Technical Compliance and submission of valid Central / State Govt Pollution Control Board certificate along with the EMD by way of DD.
- 6.1.2. Commercial Bid: furnishing all relevant information as required as per Bill of Material as per Annexure-II.
- 6.1.3. Both the sealed and covered Bids should be put in a closed envelope and should be superscribed as "Offer to Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals etc. lying at Branches/Offices under Canara Bank, CO Ranchi " on the top of the envelope.
- 6.1.4. The envelope shall bear the RFP No., RFP Details, name & complete postal address of the bidder and authority to whom the Bid is submitted.
- 6.1.5. The envelope/s should be properly sealed and submitted.
- 6.1.6. All documents must be duly signed by the authorized signatory of the bidder. No overwriting, erasures are permitted.

7. Amendment to Bidding Document:

- 7.1. At any time prior to deadline for submission of Bids, the Bank, for any reason, whether, at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by prospective empanelled bidder, may modify the bidding document, by amendment.
- 7.2. Notification of amendments will be made available on the Bank's website (i.e. https://www.canarabank.com/english/announcements/tenders) and will be binding on all bidders and no separate communication will be issued in this regard.
- 7.3. In order to allow reasonable time to prospective bidders to take the amendment into account in preparing their bids, the Bank, at its discretion, may extend the due date for submission of bid for a reasonable period as decided by the Bank for the submission of Bids.

8. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):

- 8.1. The bidder shall furnish Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of <u>Rs.10000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only)</u> by way of Demand Draft drawn on any scheduled bank in favour of Canara Bank, payable at Ranchi and should be kept along with the Bid. The EMD of the un-successful Bidders will be returned upon the H1 Bidder accepting the order.
- 8.2. The EMD may be forfeited:
- 8.2.1. If the bidder withdraws or amends the bid during the period of bid validity specified in this document.
- 8.2.2. If the selected bidder fails to accept the order within 7 days in accordance with the terms of the RFP.

9. Bid Validity Period:

The Offer submitted and the prices quoted therein shall be valid for 30 days from the date of opening of Commercial Bid. Bid valid for any shorter period shall be rejected by the Bank.





10. Price Composition:

- 10.1. The price quoted should be only in Indian Rupees.
- 10.2. The bidder has to give price of all the items separately, as mentioned in Bill of Material as per Annexure-II.
- 10.3. The bidders should alone bear the expenses like transportation, loading/unloading charges etc.
- 10.4. The bidder has to quote applicable GST as mentioned in the Bill of Material.

11. Opening of Bids:

- 11.1. Techno-Commercial offer will be opened in our office as per date/time mentioned in the Bid details in Brief.
- 11.2. The representative of the bidder can be present for the opening of the Bid. No separate intimation will be given in this regard to the bidders for deputing their representative. The bid will be opened in the presence of Bidder's representative and Bank Officials.
- 11.3. Non-attendance at the bid opening will not be a cause for disqualification of a bidder.

12. Evaluation Criteria:

- 12.1. The Bids which are qualified in Eligibility/Technical Criteria would be considered for Commercial Evaluation.
- 12.2. For Commercial evaluation, Total Bid Price i.e. Total Cost of all the units will be the basis of comparison amongst the eligible bidders to rank them, in order to determine the Highest Evaluated Bid.
- 12.3. After completing the above process, the Bank will declare H1, H2, H3.... Bidder in order to determine the Highest evaluated Bid (H1) and will award the contract to the H1 Bidder. In case of failure or refusal to execute the order, Canara Bank, TM Section, Circle Office Ranchi shall have the right to dispose the items to H2/H3 bidder on matching the H1 (Highest) prices.

Divisional Manager (TOE)

Annexure-

Bid Covering Letter [On Firm's/Company's Letter Head] (To be included in Part A – Conformity to Technical Criteria Envelope)

Reference No:		*
Date:		
	*	
The Senior Manager		
Canara Bank		
T M Section		T.
Circle Office		
Dear Sir,		
SUB: RFP for Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computation)	ter Hardware, Peripherals, lying at Ca	nara Bank,
Ref: RFP No/2020-21 dated xx/xx/2021.		
We have examined the above mentioned RFQ document acknowledged and subsequent pre-bid clarifications/ mother undersigned, offer to lift the old hardware items in opprices indicated in the commercial offer and made part of	odifications/ amendments, if any, furronformity with the said RFP in accord	nished by the Bank and we
The undersigned is authorized to sign on behalf of the Bi	dder Company	
We accept all the instructions, Terms and Conditions and		
We agree to the condition of "remove the storage medi degaussed in front of the Concerned Bank officials before Bank."	a viz., Hard Disk, Tapes, DATs. etc. ar	
We undertake that all the e-waste items, as proposed by	Capara Bank for disposal will be disp	insed off as per e-waste
disposal guidelines of State/Central government authori		osed on as per e-waste
We agree to abide by this offer till 60 days from the date		e to abide by and fulfill all
the terms and conditions of the RFP.	or commercial bid opening. We agree	e to ablac by and ranni an
All the details mentioned by us are true and correct and at any stage, Bank has absolute right to reject the propo the right to verify/evaluate the claims made by the Bidd	sal and disqualify us from the selection	
We are enclosing the following documents along with Bit 1) EMD DD for Rs favouring Canara Bank paya		*1
2) Copy of the valid Certificate from State Pollution Cont	rol Board/Govt. Authorities for under	taking E-Waste disposal.
3) Copy of the PAN Card.		
4) Copy of the GST Registration.		
4) copy of the GST Registration.		
	i i	
Date:	*	
	Signature wit	h seal
	Name:	
	Designation:	

Annexure-II

Bill of Material

Price Schedule for Hardware items to be disposed

To.

The Senior Manager Canara Bank T M Section Circle Office

Ranchi

We declare that we have inspected the hardware items and are interested to purchase the same on "As is where is Basis". Our offer for the items is as below:

SI. No.	Item Description	Qty	Unit Price (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)	Applicable GST	-	Total Cost with GST
1	ATM Machine						
2	MIP SERVER						
	Total B	id Price					

Note:

- ✓ The item price is inclusive of all misc. charges like transportation, labour, all taxes or any other expenses. We have gone through all the terms and conditions in the
- ✓ tender document and agree with the same. We understand that in event of non-compliance of the terms and conditions of the tender, our tender can be cancelled at any time of the tender process.
- ✓ The bidder has to quote for each line item.
- ✓ The Unit Cost should be given in full INR (i.e. without decimal places).
- ✓ In case of discrepancy between unit price and Total price, the unit price shall prevail.
- ✓ We understand that the Bank is not bound to accept the tender either in part or in full and that the Bank has right to reject the offer in full or in part without assigning any reasons whatsoever.

-			
D	2	-	0
	a	•	c

Date:

Seal & Signature of Authorized signatory of the Bidder

Annexure-III

Quantity of identified e-waste items

Location of e-waste	ATM Machine	MIP Server
DEOGHAR I(02517)	1	
BOKARO SECTOR 4 (05313)	1	
CIRCLE OFFICE RANCHI (07175)		3
HAZARIBAGH (17470)	1	
RANCHI KUTCHERY ROAD(17523)	1	47
SABAIJOR (17591)	1	
TILAKPUR (17592)	1	14
DEOGHAR II(17593)	1	
Total	7	3



<u>Details of the Bank Locations (Branches/Offices) where the E-Waste is available for Inspection.</u>

SI No	Details of Canara Bank Branch/Office where the E-Waste is available for Inspection.	Addresss	Contact Person
1	DEOGHAR (02517)	Canara Bank ,Hotel Chandra Jyothi Complex,Railway Station Road, Deoghar, Jharkhand - 814112	Mr Tushar Kanti Sinha
2	BOKARO SECTOR IV(05313)	Canara Bank, City Centre, B-5, Sector 4, Bokaro Steel City, Jharkhand 827004	Mr S S Prasad Sinha
3	CIRCLE OFFICE RANCHI (07175)	3rd Floor Kaushalya Chambers, PP compound, Ranchi, Jharkhand - 834001	Mr. Fulgence Kujur
4	HAZARIBAGH	Canara Bank, Guru Gobind Singh Road, Hazaribagh, Jharkhand 823301	Mr Manish Verma
5	RANCHI KUTCHERI ROAD (17523)	- Ground Floor, Kacson Plaza, Lalpur, Ranchi Jharkhand-834001	Mr Dewesh Kumar Jha
6	SABAIJOR (17591)	Canara Bank , At/Po- Sabaijor, Dist Deoghar, Jharkhand-814149	Mr Ranjan Kumar
7	TILAKPUR (17592)	Canara Bank , Po-Madhuban Vill Tilakpur, Dist Deoghar, Jharkhand -814 150	Mr Utkal Anal
8	DEOGHAR II(17593)	Canara Bank , 94 Assam Access Road, Hotel Prabha Complex, Deoghar, Jharkhand - 814 112	Mr Prabhat Kumar

Kindly note that the Successful Bidder has to lift the E-Waste from these locations only.* * * *

